RESOLUTION NO. R - 019 - _(O\|

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONE TREE AND
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE
OF COLORADO, REGARDING FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TOWARD THE COUNTY
LINE ROAD /I-25 OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT,
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2010-013

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas (the “County”) and
the City of Lone Tree (the “City”), desire to enter into an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement
regarding funding for the Phase 2B Improvements associated with the County Line Road / 1-25
Operational Improvements Project, located on the west side of -25; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing to enter into such an amendment with the City in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amendment to an intergovernmental agreement
attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, governmental entities are authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements
pursuant to the provisions of Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution, and section 29-
1-203, C.R.S.; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY
OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, that the amendment to the intergovernmental agreement
between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas and the City, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, and the Chair of the Board is authorized to
execute the agreement on behalf of Douglas County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this |3 dayof TtloviaGr, 2019, in Castle Rock, Douglas
County, Colorado. 0

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

o S [ Hoaras

LORA L. THOMAS, Chair

ATTEST:

Cooadu, W

L4

Emily Wrenn, Clerk to the Board




SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LONE TREE AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO,
REGARDING FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TOWARD THE COUNTY LINE
ROAD / I-25 OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT,
DOUGLAS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER CI 2010-013

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
(“Amendment No. 2”) is made and entered into this ____ day of ___ , 2019,
by and between the City of Lone Tree, Colorado, a Colorado home rule municipality (the
"City"), and the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County, State of Colorado,
(the "County"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties.”

'RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the original Intergovernmental Agreement
dated May 17, 2017 (the “Agreement”) concerning the design and construction of certain
improvements for County Line Road which are located on the west side of I-25, known in
the Agreement as the “Overall Improvements West of I-25”; and

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipated the Overall Improvements West of I-25, would
be implemented utilizing multiple construction phases, with some of these improvements
being constructed beginning in 2017 and other improvements anticipated to be constructed
in 2018 and 2019. Corridor stakeholders recommended multiple construction phases be
used to minimize impacts to the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, in the fall of 2017 the Parties substantially completed construction of
the Phase 1A Initial Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Parties previously executed an amendment for this Agreement on
April 10, 2018 (Amendment No. 1) related to the Phase 2A Improvements that were
substantially completed in the fall of 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipate funding one additional construction phase to
complete the Overall Improvements West of 125, and the remaining anticipated work is
known as Phase 2B Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now intend to proceed with certain improvements that will
be constructed in 2019 which are hereinafter referred to as the “Phase 2B Improvements”,
as generally depicted on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now agree to amend the Agreement in order to advance
the construction of the Phase 2B Improvements; and

[
0
c
@
=
i
o
o
T
-
o
c
0
-
£
>
3
g
O
9
L o
st
c
9
£
-
=
0
£
<
T
£
N
P
2
k=
2
0
?
0
14
@
N
@
H
o
o
-
)
N
N
-
]
2
0
5
g
0
£
S
E
0
0
1
)
£
)
L
X
u
3
N
1
T
&
@
£
q
g
o
S
3
0
?
Q
14
-
c
(]
£
£
o
g
b1
<




WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this
Amendment No. 2, the County is willing to contribute additional funding for the design
and construction associated with the Phase 2B Improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, the sufficiency of which are mutually acknowledged, the
Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Acknowledgment and Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals

are hereby acknowledged by the Parties to be true and correct and are incorporated into
this Amendment No. 2.

2. Term. The Term of the Agreement shall be extended until twelve (12)
months following completion of construction of the Phase 2B Improvements.

3. City Responsibilities and Contribution for Phase 2B Improvements.

The City and County, through their consultants, have estimated the total
construction costs for the Phase 2B Improvements to be One Million Six Hundred and

Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,650,000.00), hereinafter referred to as the

“Phase 2B Cost Estimate”,

By separate agreement, the City is responsible for collecting the lump sum
contribution, ($250,000.00), from the City of Centennial, (“Centennial”), as payment for
constructing a portion of the Phase 2B Improvements.

The City agrees to manage all aspects of the construction of the Phase 2B
Improvements. Except as expressly provided in Section 4, below, the City shall be
responsible for paying for all construction costs for the Phase 2B Improvements,
including any cost in excess of the Phase 2B Cost Estimate.

Following the City advertising and opening the bids, the City shall provide the
County a written notice of their intent to award construction contract(s) necessary to
complete the Phase 2B Improvements. Following award of said contracts, the City shall
send an invoice via email to the County Engineering representative (Art Griffith, Douglas
County Department of Public Works Enginecring, Transportation Capital Projects
Manager) at agriffit@douglas.co.us and said invoice shall include a copy of the bid
tabulations and state that the City has awarded the necessary construction contract(s) to
complete the Phase 2B Improvements.

Within sixty (60) days after final acceptance of the work, the City shall provide the
County with a written summary of all construction costs incurred by the City for the Phase
2B Improvements, and provide the County with copies of applicable construction
documents and expenditures.

8
4]
=
®
£
L
9
O
|-
=
o
c
0
-
£
b=
3
g
o
(=}
-
-
c
o
£
T
c
0
£
<«
g
c
N
g
R
il
3
0
0
[+
13
(=]
N
(3]
Ty)
A
=)
-
o
o
N
-
1
Q2
$
°
o
=
Ko
£
0
(4]
1
0
b
2
L
X
u
d
o
T
c
o
£
<
c
2
-
3
o}
0
@
14
-
c
@
£
L
0
]
=]
<




Additionally, within sixty (60) days after final acceptance of the Phase 2B
Improvements, the City shall provide the County with a written statement identifying the
amount of any unused Excess Funds (defined hereinbelow) to be repaid to the County. In
calculating the amount of Excess Funds to be refunded to the County, the Phase 2B actual
costs shall be used and adjusted by first subtracting the $250,000.00 lump sum contribution
from the City of Centennial that the City is responsible for collecting, The City shall remit
payment of such unused excess funds to the County within 90 days of final acceptance of
the Phase 2B Improvements.

4, County Responsibilities and Contribution for Phase 2B Improvements.

The County has contracted with several consultants in order to provide professional
services needed to advance the design and construction of the Overall Improvements West
of 1-25; and the County agrees to pay those consultants directly with whom the County has
contracted, including the services provided to the County associated with advancing the
Phase 2B Improvements, and these additional project costs are not part of the County
contribution identified in this agreement or amendment.

Prior to execution of Amendment No. 2, the County total contribution provided to
the City for the Phase 1A Improvements and Phase 2A Improvements equals $3,860,000.00
(which currently includes $397,490.00 in excess funds).

As part of this Amendment No, 2, the County agrees to pay to the City an amount
not to exceed One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars and no Cents
($1,400,000.00), for the Phase 2B Improvements, hereinafter referred to as the “County
Phase 2B Contribution”. Absent an express written amendment to the Agreement, the
County will not be liable for paying the City any additional-amount in excess of the County
Phase 2B Contribution, including for any unforeseen project costs or claims.

Furthermore, the County hereby authorizes the City to apply the excess funds from
the Phase 1A Initial Improvements and the Phase 2A Improvements to the costs of the
Phase 2B Improvements. The City and County currently estimates the excess funds (after
the Phase 1A Improvements and the Phase 2A Improvements were substantially
completed) to be $397,490.00. Therefore, the remaining County Phase 2B Contribution
payable to the City shall not exceed One Million Two Thousand Five Hundred and Ten
Dollars and No Cents ($1,002,510.00).

The remaining amount of the County Phase 2B Contribution, ($1,002,510.00), is
payable to the City within twenty (20) days after the County has received a written invoice
from the City which includes a statement that the City has awarded a construction contract
to build all of the Phase 2B Improvements.

With approval of Amendment No. 2, the County total contribution to the City for
the Overall Improvements West of I-25 shall not exceed $4,862,510.

Attachment: Resolution-Amend-2-w-Exhibits-combined-feb-12-2019 (5329 : Resolution, 2nd Amendment to IGA with Lone Tree. Financial




The County Phase 2B Contribution shall be used by the City for constructing the
Phase 2B Improvements and will be used for no other purpose unless agreed to by both
Parties in writing,

5. Time of Performance. Upon execution of this Amendment by both Parties,
the City shall diligently pursue award of construction contract(s) and construction of the
Phase 2B Improvements. The City anticipates the Phase 2B Improvements will be
substantially completed and open to traffic before October 1, 2019.

6.  Remedies. The Partics hereto acknowledge and agree that each Party may
exercise all rights and remedies in law or in equity, by a decree in specific performance, or
such other legal or equitable relief as may be available, including a return of the funds
described in Section 4 of this Amendment if actual construction of the Phase 2B
Improvements does not commence by July 1, 2019, unless agreed to in writing by both
Parties. This Section shall survive the termination of this Amendment.

7. No_Other Modifications. Except as provided herein, all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, remains in full force and
effect.

[signature page follows]

[
Q
c
©
=
L
¢
2
=
()
=
*]
-l
=
=
3
g
0
]
]
L 4
c
o
£
T
c
)
€
<
k)
=
N
3
S
ud
2
[*]
0
Q
14
o
N
(),
£
(<L)
-
o
h
N
%
Q2
&
]
]
=
Q
E
Q
9
(]
b
)
L
X
w
3
N
1
<
c
]
£
<
=
S
-
2
]
0
[
4
-
=
o
E
L
Q
S
il
g




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed by the Parties hereto as of

the date first written above.

CITY OF LONE TREE, COLORADO

Jacqueline A. Millet, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Jay Robb Linda Michow
City Clerk City Attorney
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY

Lora L. Thomas, Chair
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Emily Wrenn, Douglas J. DeBord,
Clerk to the Board County Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FISCAL CONTENT:
Chris Pratt, Andrew Copland,

Director of Finance

Senior Assistant County Attorney

Attachment: Resolution-Amend-2-w-Exhibits-combined-feb-12-2019 (5329 : Resolution, 2nd Amendment to IGA with Lone Tree. Financial




Umg

NOTE:

EXISTING

PSCO (XCEL)

EXISTING R.O,

ly. Ling J=25-PUCD\CAD\Design\Drawidgs\PHASE 2B\ 1710BY1DES_PHASE “28-Rocdway-01.dgn

Z

“EXHIBIT A
_ (page 1.0f 3

BEE
o7 EDGE OF ASPHALTL( Y ;
) B ——PAVENENT i appeial

1. ALL COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS ARE TO THE LIP OF PAN,

OR EDGE CF ROADWAY WIDENING UNLESS DOTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

=T a—)

W

4

ESMT

\Y

e

—

— A
-~ TOE OF 1
FiLL TPy
: 1

NG 7
~“PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK:
SEE PLAN AyD PROFILE \

(J{ﬁps,

CURB & GUTTER:

T TYeE 11 (1-B)--
N 63225118 < g -

_ _E 177243.10~ —
. —EL=5851.31-

8
/E ¥y
== -~ “EL-5850.34

1SKEET

\ CURB &

T4 ¢ gl
N _s,:szS%
[17722

4
3

A
r . 2is
o © TopP OF EUT/

=

x L\/

> 7/ :
~] 5859.9 .~ DRAINAGE, BITCHE/Y
LN 77 (SEE DRAINAGE PLANI /X, ~

AR s

/6320498850 7 1
s ) 177348.43

=3
i S—
N
~
—¥ |
B ]
. 1 . A A A
' ) % - - EL=5856.44 IS
~l.' \l \/. ¥ B/‘Z' / J, ’I/ / ™,
3 1 { ] —~——-END CURH & GUTYER !
: = o /TYPE [ (IT-B)

SEE SIDEWALK AND—/
RAMP DETAJL
-~ // 3

S N 632426.92
=z
-

W—.'
y
i

S hy R

_177344,37/

7
./ E_ - . ~
/;/ - x-_l_;ssséa.?soo" /
- :tt 7
—1 L

‘/f/ :

2

i S f
o

7R

ISTING CURB

)

7

177407.68

— // FPEL.E FOAD
3w B PN
rPi LI ,’1”55@:925‘,31.;3_2’

v A

i END

1
i BEGIN 68,75 LF !
\ GUARDRAIL TYPE 3,
ACHORAGE TYPE 3D

[ A T
1

Al
~ \\ ~ N
R

N X
=. ..‘3 \ N ~ ; 4
858: NG N
. END GURB. B GOTTER s N\ M >
NGa i AR NN
N % ~
\ ‘% \\ N \\\\\
2 . N 2 <

\
\ A

By
hY

n, 2nd Amendment to 1GA with Lone Tree, Financial

10!

MAVEMRED 4G 2N4A

Resolut

EINAl DI ANQ /ANPEQQ DEDMITY -

G 1
e SEE R
GUTTER | .7 Mo i H
GB,—-(-;—"? CURB & (,urrglg —_ — b — —_ - 7 To— K . =
] £ - - . 2 | 2 2, - - -
LGN U S _ L = A —owesgbsedrt : = e N A Rt
4 —N 832239.34 e / o EAT7288.05 .. eu o T ~ L RN 322210.70, e
N 532238.3 J 5 581,603 v Vg i7743897] g C
‘ E 17710228 —D(METCH, EXISTING) ~ 3 S U B
L=5838.013— e E COUNTY_LINE HCLi=e—Tome p R ; A
(MATCH EXISTING) - i e - —E COUNTY LINE. ¢ < L AN -3l see RoOWAY PLANTS |
- = SHEET:
z_gE] j‘"‘ Dote: 11/19/2018 Sheet Revisions As Constructed | COUNTY LINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS | Project No./Code
-5-!53 ﬁs‘Nome. Dale: Commients Init. Douglas County Government . 1-25 SB _OFF-RAMP Cl1 2010-015
2, g[ Horiz. Scole: 1:50 Vert. Scole: As Noted] (T Public Works Engineering OF LONE TRE No Rewisions: PHASE 2B — ROADWAY PLAN
aot p 100" Third Streel, Suite 220  CITY.OF L e I onors
Egg [ o | Caatle- Rock, €O 80104 City of Lone Trés ‘Revised: .. D°.s'?n°r' C-LIM ﬁ‘ﬂ"ﬁ;
S5 = 24~ 1= (e | 9220 Kimmer Drive — Detoiler: C. LIu Numbe: .
By TSIOUVARAS SIMUCHS HOLDERNESS) C ) Lone Tree, CU 80124 | Void: Sheet Subsat: PLAN | Subset Sheats: L of 5 ] Sheel Rumber 20

Attachment: Resolution-Amend-2-w-Exhibits-combined-feb-12-2019 (5329

>acket Pg. 588




LimC

N 632629.40

/
~
24 ’/’ ' > .
- \{\_
el /
/
X < =N _632626.64
; - . SE 177449.32;
ND™ ANC

TEXHIBIT A -

N 632642.00

E 177613.B2

EL=5880,23
==

‘(page 2-0f 3)

______ EMB_wiDENING

/*! 632802:1
E 17764147,

4 s

NOTES: /

1. ALL CDORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS ‘ARE _TD THE LIP OF PAN,
OrR EDGE OF ROADWAY WIDENING UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

2. REFER TD THE NORMAL RODADSIDE INSTALLATION STANDARD. FOR
3 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION CETAILS.

PAVEMENT ST/RIPI_NG TQ EXTEND

E 177446.42 54 . TO THE PHYSICAL GORE OF [-25
EL=5BES.21 B2 N T -EL=58B2 10 AND OFF-RAMP AT _APPROXINMATE
(MATCH EXISTING) I, ~“STA. 210400, LI/RT
o g ot By < WATCH EXISTING)
- - T rd -
3 = ’
<
o~
{
&
L} é‘ *easoeas™ e
_"Z'j ------ Il Sy WAy
= [ by ., 7=SB I-25 OFF-RAMPZ
S ool I P // -
FTES T =
" ; o — cmomtn 3
NEToN CAISS0N \ \ R : ] /
NN " \ CT-= 12X LE-Sol R=758" {
Ez(;srmég\qus_spn;—‘\ 3 L 8 - :.\ 7, RN XK ; PG g
0 BE RENOVEDYw: , = |27 L INSSE < ’ A EXISTING /B » Pl N_632843.40
68.75 [F ?s‘u\ﬁm [ AT ety /g/ X /’E}’, N, CAISSON , 4 ” D ™ T /.2;1_21780751.35 <
c i 22, =¥ H z -~ <" AN §° IR ) - - i - = B .
& TYPE X (SEE SHEET 1 L OONKTE T, oo 32673, el N 632749588, -~ A0~ WIDENING OIRT) X7 p .
& — N VIR vl E 177575.23 » N - END ANCHORAGE (NONFLAR
T - 518 1 N RS X *'(“" ~7E 177621.92  _-~" C) - - \ & ; ey
- 818, . ) . _ a
& ey N B32518.6 705, ! r il = Pt . BEGIN 130 LF [oid Pre N_632895.93
3 T~ —E 177533615 W\ Ny Y ‘ S - ~GUARDRAIL- _ -7 . - e £ 177690.21
é /’;,.,—.--EL=58"L3§Z\\ \; l «‘, < , e -7 IYPE 8 (Cﬂ)’ - e J EL=5885,93
2 — END ANCHORAGE (NONFLAREDYIN | P 4" ¢ ‘?“ P A L el - - 4 12,5 LF s
e AN AGE S P y ; Pl . \ .5 LF GUARDRAIL
e et E{L\!X 777 .7 \SEBGE OF asPHALT-T 7 7 7 ’ TYPE 37 P
N 67.26§4-71f" TN ,+7 PAVEMENT® -
3 v g 7 /A //‘/ /,/ 4//
é e ,// // -
2 e ’ Ve -
= S 4 -7
a I Ve ’
. ra y '
¥ S o
%‘; . s !
i S
2 / M
2 S \
2 K )
3 / !
=g N /.‘
8 p
¥ | mrwwhaesbhelowe . -
3] cail ; , ) I e
3 before youdin, - ' RPN / KEY MAP
az3 :rml pate: 13/19/2018 Sheet Revisions As Constructed | COUNTY LINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS | Project No./Code
3’155 =le.Nume. ] Date: Comments Init. Douglas County Government — 1-25 SB OFF—RAMP — -
-f:laﬁ Horiz. Scale: 1:50 Vert. Scaole: As Noted . Pubfic Works Engincering - No Revisionsz PHASE 2B - ROADWAY PLAN CI 2C10-013
228 100 Third Street, Suite 220 CITY OF LONE TREE N Dosignert C. LIV .
E'o"§ 0 Casile Rock, CO 80104 City of Lone Tree Revised: 2 - LIV Istructure
g RS&H - P2EiE $220. Kimmer Drive Detoilers C. LIM |Numbers
SZ3 TSIOUVARAS SMMONS HOLDERNESS Lone Tree, CO BO124 | Void: Shoot Subset: FLAN | SheetShootss 2 of 3| Sheet Number 21

NAVERARED 40 20n4R

FIMAI Dl AMQ /ANPEQQ DERMITY .

cial

nan

on, 2nd Amendment to IGA with Lone Tree. Fi

Resoluti

w-Exhibits-combined-feb-12-2019 (5328

Resolution-Amend-.

+

Attachment




[BIUBUL] "9311 SUOT 1M Y] 0} JUSLIPUBWY PUZ ‘UOINI0SSY : 62ES) 6102-Z-G0}-PaU|AUIOd-SHAIYXT-M-Z-PUBLIY-UOHN[0SaY JUSWYIBHY
BIUG OF QITVIINUN ~LWLIVIGTA DDIJJT DNV I IVINIZ

P OF PaN,
E SPEGIFIED.

EXHIBIT A

(page 3 of 3) -

25"

.1\H\.\

e

- o
% N
Nl
:
¢|°?
[~ -
Sl |5
0|° 2
< 3
L 2
o @
0 “
-
m K
2.3 | b
e ||
[1d 1)
L P
== 58|«
—z Mb ®
mum 253
plwzl-
AT oy-F(sls
AW Lde ,RW_ uu.m._
- RN ART R | -l ]
R PO b5 2
Zar Bl il | SN
1E Ly # BRI B e AT | TS
S=Ra S| Lt 2
nm.m.m.mn - P _.r+.,: _»a.,,,_ Uil YEB &
N2 BT s s b tplg W e Tt |3
.2.7.%;@ 189 R¥ 3 T Z o m L I
arer N B E- o |2 25| %
Slum 3”““.5?. A ,//// Q ma.m
2L il 3 N RNSN | {8 alélé
ZwiDE I N Ry
i vigy / Iy \ N /r,//ﬂ
iy \/ IR NET B
iy :\\0\\%\,_:\ Iy /., f | AN -2
/ \\si:\_e 7! wWarEsyl o
£l Qe el | | EME NSS!
g / A N : PN
\\ ! \\\.\: _.:_Qow.mfw i f | : /.f /.Gfl.! L& p
o 914\ i / Widle| €
’ , B IREE
] 1]
e ] o] e
215158
2i&|3
3
ﬁamm
Evgm
F_TDU
7 -
O LEC
, Qe
wifo
oaxn.
E
[SX. S}

S ———— |

.NOSE DETAIL

.
-

N 632223.50.
E 177538.4) .

100 Third Street, Suite 220

Bougtos County. Government
Castle Rock, CO 80104

Public Works Engineering

-~
SEE MEDIAN

o8

L7
o
8,

£ —EL=5857.99
-—
S

‘Init.

23

v

1sions

177538,26

5B58.09 ~~
N 632217.29
~

N 632217.55
EL =z

Comments

Sheet Rev

Dote:

B GUTT

—_—3

As Noted]

pa
i1
”
/__—
s
4
S
—_
- N
AN
11/19/20:8
:50
| e
RSsH R mamess]
i : TSIBUVARAS SIMUONS HOLDERNESSE ()

—

w—
CURB
25
—

;

‘& GUTTER
| e

|

Scole:

YPE 11

< -
JIRS

XISTING
Vert,

4
1

AN

EXISTING GURE
TYPE II (LIBY
~

Nome:
Scale: 1

~
Print Daote:
e
Horiz.

[

, - , 5 TRRG 1003000 Kod
ubprig-doapsay-HT: ISHA"SIONCIONLI\EZ 36V \SPvmosa\uBEIg\OYAAEMA=G2=1 Su Kuro) = QICEBLALN
R SC0H10I02/61/11

i




